AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE

This AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE (this "Agreement") is entered into by 1501 NW 13 CT., LLC, a Florida limited liability company (referred to herein as the "Seller") and HOUSING TRUST GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Buyer").

BACKGROUND:

Seller is currently the owner of approximately 18,870 SP of land in the City of Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, which is more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"). The parties to this Agreement have agreed to the sale and purchase of the Property on the terms and conditions which are set forth in this document.

AGREEMENT:

- 1. <u>Purchase and Sale</u>. Subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller will sell to Buyer and Buyer will purchase from Seller the Property, together with all appurtenances, rights, easements and rights of way incident thereto.
- 2. Purchase Price. The purchase price to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property is Two Million Forty Eight Thousand and no/00 Dollars (\$2,048,000.00) (the "Purchase Price").

(a) <u>Deposits</u>.

- (i) <u>First</u>: Within five (5) business days of the Effective Date (as defined herein), Buyer shall deposit with the law firm of Steams Weaver, as escrow agent ("Escrow Agent"), the sum of Twenty Five Thousand and no/00 Dollars (\$25,000.00) (the "First Deposit"). The First Deposit shall be non-refundable upon payment of the Second Deposit (as defined below) except as otherwise stated in Section 2(b) of this Agreement.
- (ii) Second: Assuming Buyer has not otherwise terminated this Agreement, Buyer shall deposit the sum of Twenty Five Thousand and no/00 Dollars (\$25,000.00) ("Second Deposit") with Escrow Agent upon the expiration of the Investigation Period (as defined in Section 4 below). The Second Deposit shall be non-refundable except as otherwise stated in Section 2(b) of this Agreement.
- (iii) Third: Assuming Buyer has not otherwise terminated this Agreement, Buyer shall deposit the sum of Twenty Five Thousand and no/00 Dollars (\$25,000.00) ("Third Deposit") with Escrow Agent within thirty (30) days of the expiration of the Investigation Period. The Third Deposit shall be non-refundable except as otherwise stated in Section 2(b) of this Agreement.
- (iv) <u>Fourth:</u> Assuming Buyer has not otherwise terminated this Agreement, Buyer shall deposit the sum of Twenty Five Thousand and no/00 Dollars (\$25,000.00) ("Fourth Deposit") with Escrow Agent within sixty (60) days of the expiration of



the Investigation Period. The Fourth Deposit shall be non-refundable except as otherwise stated in Section 2(b) of this Agreement.

- (v) The First Deposit, Second Deposit, Third Deposit, Fourth Deposit and any Closing Date Extension Payment (as later defined) are hereinafter referred to, collectively, as the "Deposit". Any and all interest earned on the Deposit shall be paid to Seller unless Buyer shall terminate this Agreement pursuant to Sections 2(b) or 4 and in such event such interest shall be paid to Seller.
- (b) Refundability. The Deposit shall be refundable to Buyer if Buyer terminates this Agreement for any reason and in its sole and absolute discretion during the Investigation Period. If Buyer has not otherwise terminated this Agreement, the Deposit shall be non-refundable to Buyer, unless Buyer terminates this Agreement due to any of the following: (i) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement, (2) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate in the event of an uncured title defect, (3) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate as a result of a moratoria at the Property as described in Section 15, (4) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate as a result of a condemnation at the Property, (5) as a result of Seller's breach of this Agreement.
- (c) Payment of Purchase Price. At the time of the Closing, Buyer will pay to Seller, by wire transfer of funds, the Purchase Price as adjusted for pro rations and adjustments as set forth in this Agreement. At the Closing, the Deposit shall be credited to Buyer's obligations to pay the Purchase Price hereunder:

3. Title and Title Insurance and Survey.

1

Title. Five (5) business days after the Effective Date, Seller shall provide Buyer with its owner's title policy received by Seller at the time of Seller's acquisition of the Property, if any, insuring Seller's title to the Property. During the Investigation Period, Buyer shall obtain a commitment (the "Title Commitment") for an owner's title insurance policy, together with legible copies of all documents referenced therein, issued by a title insurance company acceptable to Buyer ("Title Company"). The Title Commitment shall have a date subsequent to the Effective Date and shall show that at Closing title to the Property is good and marketable and insurable subject to no liens, encumbrances, exceptions or qualifications which would preclude Buyer, in its sole discretion, from constructing and developing the Contemplated Improvements (as defined herein). Buyer shall have fifteen (15) business days from receipt of the Title Commitment and the Survey (as defined herein) in which to examine the condition of title. If Buyer fails to provide Seller with written notice of specific defects that make title to the Property other than as required by this Section 3 within such fifteen (15) business day period, then, for all purposes of this Agreement, Buyer shall be deemed to have accepted title in the condition described in the Title Commitment. Any title exceptions which are not objected to within such fifteen (15) business day period shall be deemed to be acceptable in all respects to Buyer. If Buyer timely notifies Seller that title does not satisfy the requirements of this Section 3, then Seller agrees to use reasonable diligence to make title good, marketable and insurable, for which purpose Seller shall have a reasonable time in which to do so but in no event more than sixty (60) days from the receipt of Buyer's written notice that title is unacceptable. After reasonable diligence on the part of Seller, if title is not rendered as required by this Section 3. then at the end of such sixty (60) day period, the Deposit, at the election of Buyer, shall be returned to Buyer, this Agreement shall be terminated and all parties hereto shall be released from any and all obligations and liabilities hereunder other than those that specifically survive hereunder. At any time prior to such termination, Buyer may elect by written notice to Seller to waive any defects in title, in which event the Closing shall take place pursuant to this Agreement without any abatement whatsoever in the Purchase Price. In the event that any title exception shall appear subsequent to the date of the Title Commitment, the existence of same shall constitute a default hereunder, unless Buyer shall not object to such title exception.

*

- (b) Survey. Within five (5) business days after the Effective Date, Seller shall provide Buyer with the most recent survey of the Property in Seller's possession, if any, During the Investigation Period, Buyer shall, at Buyer's expense, order and subsequently obtain a current topographical and boundary survey of the Property (the "Survey"). The Survey shall show that there are no encroachments on the Property. Any encroachments shown shall be treated as a title defect and the terms and conditions set forth in Section 3(a) of this Agreement shall apply with respect thereto. Buyer shall notify Seller of survey defects within fifteen (15) business days following receipt of the Title Commitment and the Survey.
- Investigation Period. Buyer shall have the period beginning on the Effective Date and ending three (3) business days after the issuance of final scores in the 2013 Universal Application Cycle (the "Investigation Period") in which to determine that the Property can be developed for multi-family affordable housing with associated amenities (the "Contemplated Improvements") pursuant to a plan satisfactory to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion. Among other things, Buyer shall verify that (a) adequate utility service is or will be made available by a public utility company to a boundary of the Property; (b) municipal fees, including sewer and water connection fees, do not exceed an amount acceptable to Buyer, (c) there are not unusual soil conditions which would prohibit the standard construction practice for Buyer's intended use of the Property; (d) a market survey and financing feasibility study substantiates the need for a rental housing development in the area of the Property; and (e) all other matters (including, without limitation, the results of any physical inspections, environmental assessments, wetlands assessments, engineering studies and site plan studies) affecting or relating in any way to the Property are otherwise satisfactory to Buyer. During the Investigation Period and until the Closing, Seller shall provide Buyer and its agents with access to the Property, upon forty eight (48) hour advanced notice, to perform tests and inspections and otherwise to all things that may be necessary (including, without limitation, clearing the Property for survey purposes, soil barings, and environmental investigations, among other things), as determined by Buyer in order to accomplish Buyer's goals as set forth in the immediately preceding sentence. Buyer hereby indemnifies and holds Seller harmless from any loss, cost or expense, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and costs incurred by Seller as a result of the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of any of Buyer's agents who enter the Property. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Buyer shall have no indemnification obligation with respect to, or other liability for, or in connection with any claims arising from, pre-existing conditions on or under the Property, or those arising from the presence, discovery or disturbance of Hazardous Substances, Hazardous Waste, and Hazardous Materials (as defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. '9601 et seq. and the regulations promulgated thereunder (as amended from time to time) and shall et seq. and the regulations promulgated includes (as amounted the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. '1251 et///

seq, and the regulations promulgated thereunder (as amended from time to time), the Resource, Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. '6901 et seq. (as amended from time to time), and the Florida Resource Recovery and Management Act, Florida Statutes '403.70-403.73 (as amended from time to time) and shall include any other elements or compounds contained in the list of hazardous substances adopted by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and the list of toxic pollutants designated by the United States Congress or EPA as defined by any other Federal, State or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree relating to standards of conduct concerning any toxic or dangerous waste or substance). No later than seven (7) days after the Effective Date, Seller shall provide to Buyer any and all information relating to the Property which is in Sellers' possession or control or in the possession or control of Sellers' agents, employees and/or professionals, including, without limitation, full and complete copies of all surveys, topographical maps, soil boring reports, traffic studies, any and all environmental reports, site planning concepts, project approvals, permits, licenses, title policies, proof of payment of school, water, sewer, road and recreational impact fees, homeowners' association documents, developer agreements (whether recorded or not) and any other document of which Seller has knowledge. If for any reason Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion, determines that the Contemplated Improvements cannot be built on the Property or that Buyer wishes to terminate this Agreement for any reason or no reason at all, then no later than the expiration of the Investigation Period, Buyer shall, in writing, notify Seller that it has elected not to proceed with the transaction contemplated hereby. Thereupon, the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer and the parties hereto shall be relieved of all liability under this Agreement other than those that specifically survive hereunder. In the event that Buyer falls to timely notify Seller in writing of its election not to proceed with the transaction contemplated hereby, Buyer shall be deemed to have elected to proceed. Following any inspections upon the Property, Buyer or Buyer's agents shall return the Property to the condition it existed immediately prior to such inspections, reasonable wear and tear excepted.

- 5. <u>Financing.</u> Seller acknowledges that Buyer intends to apply for and pursue an allocation of Housing Credits from the Florida Housing Pinance Corporation in an amount in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion necessary for Buyer's financing for the project.
- 6. Conditions Precedent to Buyer's Obligation to Close. The following are specific conditions which must be satisfied prior to, and must be true at, Closing:
- (a) No Governmental Prohibitions. There are no governmental prohibitions that prevent Buyer from constructing the Contemplated Improvements.
- (b) Access. There shall be direct, uninterrupted and continuous ingress and egress access for pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the Property.
- (c) Other. All of the other conditions set forth in this Agreement to be satisfied prior to the Closing shall have been satisfied in all respects as required by the terms of this Agreement.
 - 7. Closing and Closing Costs.

*

- Closing Date. The purchase and sale contemplated by this Agreement shall close (the "Closing") within one hundred and twenty days (120) days following the expiration of the Investigation Period (the "Closing Date"). Buyer shall, at its sole option, be entitled to two (2) successive thirty (30) day extensions of the Closing Date (each a "Closing Date Extension"). For each Closing Date Extension, Buyer shall pay the sum of Twenty Five Thousand and no/00 Dollars (\$25,000.00) to Escrow Agent (each such \$25,000.00 payment is hereinafter referred to as a "Closing Date Extension Payment"). At the end of each period that is the subject of a particular Closing Date Extension, Buyer may, at its sole option: (a) proceed to the Closing of the transactions contemplated hereby or (b) elect to extend the Closing Date pursuant to this Section. Buyer shall receive a credit against its obligation to pay the Purchase Price hereunder in an amount equal to the aggregate of each Closing Date Extension Payment paid to Seller hereunder. Each such Closing Date Extension Payment shall be refunded in the event that Buyer terminates this Agreement due to any of the following: (1) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement, (2) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate in the event of an uncured title defect, (3) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate as a result of a moratoria at the Property as described in Section 15, (4) pursuant to Buyer's right to terminate as a result of a condemnation at the Property, (5) as a result of Seller's breach of this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Closing Location</u>. The Closing will be held at the offices of Escrow Agent or at such other place as the parties may mutually agree upon.
- (c) <u>Early Closing.</u> Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, at any time prior to the scheduled Closing Date, Buyer in its sole discretion may elect to close this transaction. Buyer shall exercise this election by delivering to Seller written notice of Buyer's intention to close which notice shall set a closing date not more than thirty (30) days from the date of such notice.
- (d) Costs. Seller shall pay the cost of documentary stamps to be affixed to the deed and for the recording of, and any and all other costs relating to obtaining title corrective instruments. Buyer shall pay the cost of the recording of the deed, the owner's title insurance policy premium, the cost of the Survey, any title updates, investigation and lien searches and for all recording costs (except the costs of recording curative documents required pursuant to the terms of Section 3 hereof, which costs shall be paid for by Seller). Seller and Buyer shall each pay for their own legal fees in connection with this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Seller's Deliveries</u>. Seller shall deliver to Buyer at least five (5) days prior to the Closing copies of the following documents (with the exception of subsection (c) below which shall be delivered at Closing), dated as of the day of Closing, the delivery and accuracy of which shall be a condition to Buyer's obligation to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby:

(a) Warranty Deed. A special warranty deed (the "Deed") in recordable form, duly executed by Seller, conveying to Buyer good, marketable and insurable fee simple title to the Property subject only to those exceptions contained in the Title Commitment and approved by Buyer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, with the legal description provided in the Title Commitment, together with any relevant Florida Department of Revenue forms, if necessary.

- (b) Affidavit, A no-lien and exclusive possession affidavit in form and content customarily used in Miami-Dade County, Florida. The no-lien affidavit shall relate to any activity of Seller at the Property within the period that a mechanic's lien can be filed based on such activity prior to the Closing.
- (c) <u>Title Insurance</u>. To the extent necessary to permit the Title Company to remove any exception in the Title Commitment for mechanics' and materialmen's liens and general rights of parties in possession, an affidavit as to debts and liens and parties in possession executed by Seller, made to Buyer and the Title Company and in a form reasonably acceptable to the Title Company, along with a GAP Affidavit and any other items reasonably required by the Escrow Agent.
- (d) FIRPTA Affidavit. In order to comply with the requirements of the Foreign Investment Real Property Tax Act of 1980 ("FIRPTA"), Seller will deliver to Buyer at the Closing Seller's affidavit under penalty of perjury stating Seller is not a "foreign person," as defined in Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the United States Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder, setting forth Seller's taxpayer identification number, and that Seller intends to file a United States income tax return with respect to the transfer. Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that it has not made nor does Seller have any knowledge of any transfer of the Property or any part thereof that is subject to any provisions of FIRPTA that has not been fully complied with in all respects. As required by law, if Seller falls to comply with the requirement of this subsection, Buyer shall withhold ten percent (10%) of the Purchase Price in lieu of payment thereof to Seller and pay it over instead to the Internal Revenue Service in such form and manner as may be required by law.
- (e) Seller's Certificate. A duly executed certification (the "Seller's Certificate") that every warranty of Seller under this Agreement is true and correct as of the Closing as if made by Seller at such time. Such warranties will survive the Closing for a period of 12 months.
- (f) Corporation Documents, if applicable. A company resolution and incumbency certificate duly executed, authorizing Seller to close the transaction contemplated hereby and execute any and all documents in connection therewith, together with (a) certified, by the Florida Secretary of State, articles of organization; (b) certified, by the Florida Secretary of State, certificate of active status, and (c) certified operating agreement.

- (g) Other Documents. Any and all other documents as may be reasonably necessary in order to fully and completely consummate the transactions contemplated hereby pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Buyer's Deliveries.</u> At the Closing, and after Seller has complied with all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and simultaneously with Seller's delivery of the documents required in Section 9 hereof, Buyer shall:
- (a) <u>Purchase Price</u>. Pay to Seller, by wire transfer of funds, the Purchase Price, adjusted for the pro rations and other payments provided for in this Agreement; and

- (b) <u>Buyer's Resolution</u>. Deliver to Seller a resolution, duly executed, authorizing Buyer to close the transaction contemplated hereby.
- as of the Closing Date, between the parties on the basis of the taxes paid for the most recent year that have been assessed and billed. If the actual taxes for the year of Closing are not determinable on the date of the Closing, then the parties agree to re-prorate taxes promptly upon issuance of the tax bill for the year of the Closing. Any special assessment liens certified as of the date of the Closing shall be paid for by Seller. Any pending liens shall be assumed by Buyer.
- 11. <u>Possession</u>. Buyer shall be granted full possession of the Property as of the Closing vacant and free of any and all tenancies.

12. Seller's Warrantles, Seller hereby warrants to Buyer as follows:

4

3

- (a) <u>Title</u>. Seller is vested with good and marketable fee simple title to the Property subject only to the permitted title exceptions as provided herein.
- (b) No Condemnation. There are no condemnation or eminent domain proceedings pending or, to the best of Seller's knowledge, contemplated against the Property or any part thereof, and Seller has received no notice of the desire of any public authority to take or use the Property or any part thereof.
- (c) No Litigation. Seller has not received notice of any pending suits or proceedings against or affecting Seller or any part of the Property which (i) do or could affect title to the Property or any part thereof or (ii) do or could prohibit or make unlawful the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or render Seller unable to consummate the same.
- (d) Environmental Seller has not violated any applicable environmental laws affecting the Property, including, without limitation, any laws relating to toxic and/or hazardous wastes as defined by Federal or Florida law.
- (e) Authority. Seller has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and all documents now or hereafter to be delivered by it pursuant to this Agreement and to perform all of its obligations arising under this Agreement.
- (f) No Violation of Seller's Agreements. This Agreement and any of the documents executed or to be executed by Seller hereunder do not and will not contravene any provision of any document governing Seller's authority to act hereunder, any present judgment, order, decree, writ or injunction, or any provision of any currently applicable law, rule or regulation, in each case applicable to Seller and/or the Property.
- (g) <u>Tax Liens.</u> Subject to any pending liens assumed by Buyer, the Property is or at the time of the Closing will be free and clear of all liens except for ad valorem taxes for the year of Closing, not yet due and payable, and for all subsequent years.

- (h) No Violation of Laws. Seller has received no notice of, and to its knowledge there is no violation of, any law, regulation, ordinance, order or judgment affecting the Property.
- (i) No Unrecorded Encumbrances. Soller has no knowledge of any unrecorded easements, restrictions or encumbrances affecting all or any part of the Property.
- (j) No Knowledge of Facts. Seller is not aware of any facts that prohibit it from closing the transaction contemplated hereby in accordance with the terms hereof.
- (k) No Untrue Statements. No representation or warranty by Seller, to Seller's knowledge, in this Agreement or in any instrument, certificate or statement furnished to Buyer pursuant hereto, or in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained herein or therein not misleading.
- (1) No Adverse Tax Matters. There are no agreements, waivers or other arrangements providing for any extension of time with respect to the assessment of any type of tax or deficiency against Seller in respect of the Property, nor to the best of Seller's knowledge, are there any actions, suits, proceedings, investigations or claims for additional taxes and assessments asserted by any taxing authority.
- (m) No Mechanics' Liens. There are no mechanics' or materialmen's liens against the Property and if subsequent to the Closing hereunder, any mechanics' or other liens shall be filed against the Property or against Buyer or its assigns and not caused by Buyer, based upon any act or omission occurring prior to the Closing on the Property, Seller shall take such action, within ten (10) days after notice of the filing thereof, by bonding, deposit, payment or otherwise, as will remove, transfer or satisfy such lien of record against the Property, at Seller's sole cost and expense.
- (n) No Parties in Possession. There are no parties in possession of any portion of the Property, whether as lessees, tenants-at-sufferance, trespassers or otherwise and Seller has made available to Buyer accurate information and complete copies of all service contracts which are in Seller's files and to the best of Seller's knowledge, Seller has delivered or made available all other reasonable due diligence materials requested in writing by Buyer which are in Seller's possession.

10

á

At the Closing, Seller shall, in writing, reaffirm to Buyer pursuant to the Seller's Certificate the truth and correctness, as of the date of the Closing, of each of the aforementioned warranties and agrees to indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from and against any and all loss or damage suffered by Buyer on account of the untruth or incorrectness of any such warranties. The Accordance aforementioned warranties shall survive Closing for a period of 12 months.

- 13. Covenants of Seller, Seller hereby covenants with Buyer as follows:
- (a) No Zoning Action. Between the Effective Date and the date of the Closing, Seller will not file any application for any change of the present zoning classification of the Property.
- (b) No Environmental Action. Between the Effective Date and the date of the Closing, Seller will not file any application for any environmental permit or any change to any existing environmental permit, approval, report, status or condition of any kind relating to the Property unless such change is requested by Buyer. Seller will cooperate fully with Buyer in all respects by executing consents, applications and other such documents reasonably requested by Buyer in connection with its efforts in developing the Property to a condition such that building may commence.
- (c) <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. Between the Effective Date and the date of the Closing, all existing insurance policies shall remain continuously in full force and effect.
- Moratoria. If, at the time of the Closing, there are sewer, water, building or other moratoria in effect which would interfere with the immediate construction and occupancy of the Contemplated improvements, then Buyer, at its sole option, may: (a) terminate this Agreement and obtain a return of the Deposit, whereupon the parties shall be relieved from all further liabilities and obligations hereunder other than those that specifically survive hereunder or (b) close the transactions contemplated hereby without regard to the moratoria and without any adjustment in the Purchase Price or extension of the Closing date.

Ť

T.

- 15. Real Estate Commissions. Buyer and Seller hereby warrant to each other that, other than Colliers International, neither party are represented by a real estate broker and that no real estate commission shall be paid in connection with this transaction and each party shall indemnify the other from any claims of any parties claiming a commission by, under or through either party. Collier International's commission shall be due and payable solely by Seller.
- Property of any proceedings, judicial, administrative or otherwise, relating to the taking, or to a proposed taking of any portion of the Property by eminent domain, condemnation or otherwise (which materially impairs the proposed development of the Property), prior to the Closing, or in the event of the taking of any portion of the Property by eminent domain, condemnation or otherwise, prior to the Closing, then Seller shall notify Buyer promptly and Buyer shall have the option, in its sole and absolute discretion, of either (a) terminating this Agreement and obtaining a return of the Deposit, whereupon the parties shall be relieved from all further liabilities and obligations hereunder other than those that specifically survive hereunder or (b) proceeding to the Closing in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, but at the Closing Seller shall assign to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all awards that have been or may be made with respect to such eminent domain proceeding or condemnation. Any such election hereunder must be made by Buyer within twenty (20) days of the notice furnished by Seller. If Buyer fails to make an election in writing, Buyer shall be deemed to have elected alternative (a) above.

17. Loss or Damage. Any loss or damage to the Property between the Effective Date and the Closing shall not void this Agreement or modify the provisions hereof.

18. Default.

- (a) <u>Buyer Default</u>. If the transactions contemplated hereby do not close solely due to a refusal or default on the part of Buyer, then the Deposit, together with any and all interest earned thereon, shall be delivered by Escrow Agent to Seller as liquidated and agreed upon damages and thereafter, Buyer shall be relieved from all further obligations under this Agreement and Seller shall have no further claim against Buyer for specific performance or for damages by reason of the failure of Buyer to close the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (b) Seller Default. If the transactions contemplated hereby fail to close due to a default on the part of Seller, then at the option of Buyer the Deposit shall be returned by Escrow Agent to Buyer, together with any and all interest carned thereon, provided, however, that such return shall not limit Buyer's right to maintain an action for specific performance of this Agreement by Seller and to pursue any and all other rights and remedies available to Buyer at law and in equity for damages suffered by Buyer as a result of Seller's default, not to exceed actual amounts incurred by Buyer.
- Escrow. Escrow Agent, in receiving funds to hold in escrow hereunder, is authorized and agrees by acceptance thereof to promptly deposit and to hold same in escrow and to disburse same subject to clearance thereof in accordance with terms and conditions of this Agreement. Failure of clearance of funds shall not excuse performance by Buyer. In the event of doubt as to its duties or liabilities under the provisions of this Agreement, Escrow Agent may, in its sole discretion, continue to hold the monies which are the subject of this escrow until the parties mutually agree to the disbursement thereof, or until a judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction shall determine the rights of the parties thereto, or it may file an interpleader action and deposit all the monies then held pursuant to this Agreement with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and upon notifying all parties concerned of such action, all liability on the part of Escrow Agent shall fully terminate, except to the extent of accounting for any monles theretofore delivered out of escrow. In the event of any suit between Buyer and Seller wherein Escrow Agent is made a party by virtue of acting as escrow agent hereunder, or in the event of any suit wherein Escrow Agent interpleads the subject matter of this escrow, Escrow Agent shall be entitled to recover a reasonable attorneys' fee and costs incurred, said fees and costs to be charged and assessed as court cost in favor of the prevailing party. All parties agree that Escrow Agent shall not be liable to any party or person whomsoever for misdelivery to Buyer or Seller of monies subject to this escrow, unless such misdellvery shall be due to a willful breach of this Agreement or gross negligence on the part of Escrow Agent. Seller and Buyer agree that the status of Buyer's counsel as Escrow Agent under this Agreement does not disqualify such law firm from representing Buyer in connection with this transaction and in any disputes that may arise between Seller and Buyer concerning this transaction, including any dispute or controversy with respect to the Deposit.
- 20. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the transactions contemplated herein, and it supersedes all prior understandings or agreements between the parties.

- 21. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- 22. <u>Survival of Paragraphs</u>. The terms, conditions and warranties contained herein that state they specifically survive shall survive the Closing and delivery of the Deed or earlier termination of this Agreement as set forth herein.
- 23. Waivert Modification. The failure by Buyer or Seller to Insist upon or enforce any of their rights shall not constitute a waiver thereof, and nothing shall constitute a waiver of Buyer's right to insist upon strict compliance with the terms of this Agreement. Either party may waive the benefit of any provision or condition for its benefit that is contained in this Agreement. No oral modification of this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties and any modification must be in writing and signed by the parties hereto.
- 24. Governing Law; Yenue. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of, the State of Florida. The venue of any litigation arising out of this Agreement shall be Miami-Dade County, Florida.
- 25. <u>Headings</u>. The section headings as set forth in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to vary the content of this Agreement or limit the provisions or scope of any section herein.
- 26. Notices. Any notice, request, demand, instruction or other communication to be given to either party, except where required by the terms of this Agreement to be delivered at the Closing, shall be in writing and shall be sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, facsimile, PDF in an electronic mail or by express overnight courier, as follows:

If to Buyer:

1

٥

á

Housing Trust Group
3225 Aviation Avenue, Suite 602
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133
Attention: Mr. Randy Rieger
Telephone: (305) 856-8700
Facsimile: (305) 856-1475
Email: randyr@htgf.com

with copy to:

Matthew Rieger, P.A. 3225 Aviation Avenue, Suite 602 Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 Attention: Matthew Rieger, Esq. Telephone: (305) 537-4684 Facsimile: (305) 860-8308

Email: matthew@matthewrieger.com

If to Seller:

Luis Cardenss
3856 BIAdhedd Could 600
Miami, FL 33146

Telephone: (W) 53/ /J (8 Bmail: Conferm @the lest com

Notice shall be deemed given if forwarded by certified mail through the facilities of the United States Postal Office on the day following the date that the notice in question is deposited in the facilities of the United States Postal Service. If notice is forwarded by express overnight courier, it shall be deemed given on the day following the date that the notice in question is deposited in the facilities of an express overnight courier. Notice may also be provided by confirmed facsimile or signed PDF delivered via electronic mail.

- 27. Assignment. This Agreement may be assigned by Buyer. Seller may not assign its rights under this Agreement.
- 28. Attorneys' Fees. In the event that it becomes necessary for either party to bring suit to enforce the terms of this Agreement, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all costs, including attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with such litigation (including appellate proceedings) against the non-prevailing party.
- 29. Effective Date. The effective date of this Agreement (the "Effective Date") shall be the date upon which the last party to execute this Agreement has executed this Agreement.
- 30. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to each provision of this Agreement that requires action be taken by either party within a stated time period, or upon a specified date, provided, however, if the date for performance is on a Saturday, Sunday or federal hollday, the date for performance shall be extended to the next business day.

*

31. Counterparts: Email or Facsimile Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which, together, shall constitute but one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall be effective when the parties have emailed or faxed their respective signatures either to the other party or to the other party's counsel. Email or facsimile signatures shall have the same legal effect as original signatures.

ISIGNATURES BEGIN ON THE NEXT PAGE)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year last below written.

BUYER;

*****		es y venero	2777 277 Y	* * * **
HUUS	ing ii	ばわりて	GROU	وتتاليلميا. و"
7913		11 . 1.	illity co	*******
arion		usu nu.	HILLY VAL	MALANIA Y

Date: Nov. 27 ... 2012

SELLER:

1501 NW 13 CT., LLC, a Florida limited liability company

W

Date: 100 20 ,2012

EXHIBIT "A' The Property

Lots 1 and 2 of Block 1, of "GOLF VIEW PARK", according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 11 Page 71, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE

This First Amendment to Agreement for Purchase and Sale ("Amendment") is made as of September 20, 2013, by and between 1501 NW 13 CT., LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Seller") and HOUSING TRUST GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer entered into that certain Agreement for Purchase and Sale effective November 27, 2012 (the "Agreement") concerning the purchase and sale of certain property located in Miami-Dade County, Florida, as more particularly described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer desire to enter into this Amendment to amend the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and sufficient mutual consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by both parties, it is agreed to by Seller and Buyer as follows:

*

- The Agreement remains in full force and effect, and remains unmodified except as expressly amended hereby.
- 2. Section 4, Investigation Period shall be amended to remove the date of "three (3) business days after the issuance of final scores in the 2013 Universal Application Cycle" and such date shall be replaced with "the earlier of: a) five (5) business days after the Buyer receives an invitation to credit underwriting for competitive low income housing tax credits from Florida Finance Housing Corporation for the Property; or b) February 28, 2014".
- 3. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall control. Any capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning as set forth in the Agreement.
- 4. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original document, but all of which will constitute one single document. A facsimile or email copy of this Amendment and any signatures thereof shall be considered for all purposes as originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties below has executed this document.

BUYER:

HOUSING TRUST GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Date: September 20, 2013

SELLER:

1501 NW 13 CT., LLC; a Florida limited liability complany

Luis Cardynas, Manager